## ORDINANCE CODE, PART I, CHAPTER 3 ARTICLE 2. RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY

(Added by Ord. No. 3196, effective 12-25-97)

## RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY: SECTION 1-03-1070.

The Resource Management Agency is hereby established. All reference in the Tulare County Ordinance Code, any other codified or uncodified County ordinance, or any other official County contracts, resolutions or other documents, to the Tulare County Planning and Development Department, the Tulare County Public Works Department, or the Tulare County General Services Department (except as set forth in sections 2-03-1001 and 2-05-1000) shall be deemed to refer to the Tulare County Resource Management Agency.

## RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DIRECTOR: SECTION 1-03-1075.

The Resource Management Director shall be appointed pursuant to the procedure specified in 1-03-1020 of this Ordinance Code. All references in the Tulare County Ordinance Code, any other codified or uncodified County ordinance, or any other official County contracts, resolutions or other documents, to the Tulare County Planning and Development Director (or Planning and Building Director or Planning Director), the Tulare County Public Works Director, or the General Services Director/Purchasing Agent, shall be deemed to refer to the Resource Management Director or such duly authorized and qualified division manager, or managers, as the Director shall appoint.